| City of
Il CHAMPAIGN

Legal Department * 102 N Neil St + Champaign IL 61820 « (217) 403-8765 - fax (217) 403-8755 legaldepartment@champaignil.gov

Frederick C. Stavins, City Attorney

Laura J. Hall, Assistant City Attorney

Jennifer Gover Bannon, Assistant City Attorney
Kathryn Cataldo, Assistant City Attorney
Thomas Yu, Assistant City Attorney

May 6, 2019

RE: FOIA request #19-112
Jim Clark Documents

Dear [

On April 29, 2019, you made the following request for records:

“In late 2018 recently retired CPD officer Jim Clark applied for work at other
location(s), including the UIUC Police Department. I would like any and all
documents that the City of Champaign and the Champaign Police Department
have regarding Jim Clark’s new employment. These documents may include
emails or other communications to/from Jim Clark or other entities about work
experience or references, letters of recommendations and/or communications
seeking out such letters, work histories, and any other documents that may relate
to this activity.”

I am attaching the records you have requested.
You have a right to request review of this response by the Illinois Public Counselor:

Public Access Bureau

Office of the Attorney General
500 S. 2™ Street

Springfield, Illinois, 62706
(217) 558-0486
publicaccess(@atg.state.il.us




If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC, you must do so within 60 calendar days
of the date of this denial letter. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a)

You may also file suit for injunctive or declaratory relief in the Circuit Court of Champaign
County, Illinois. 5 ILCS 140/11

Sincerely,
Lawra J. Hall
Laura J. Hall
Assistant City Attorney
LJH/sjg
Enclosures
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Fw: NIMS

Geoffrey Coon

Mon 5/6/2019 2:48 PM

To:Sally Graning <sally graning@champaignil.govs;

Sally,

Mail - sally.graning@champaignil.gov

Chris Minor asked me to forward you any emails | may have regarding Jim Clark's employment at the U of |, as it

pertains to Chris Hanson's FOIA request. This was the only email that | had.

Sgt. Geoff Coon #930
Operational Support

Training and Development
Champaign Police Department

Office: 217-403-6834
Fax: 217-403-6924

From: Geoffrey Coon

Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2019 11:13 AM
To: Clark, James Brian

Subject: Re: NIMS

Sounds good, let me know.

Sgt. Geoff Coon #930
Operational Support

Training and Development
Champaign Police Department

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

Office: 217-403-6934
Fax: 217-403-6924
geoffrey.coon@champaignil.gov

From: Clark, James Brian <jbclark@illinois.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2019 11:13:26 AM

To: Geoffrey Coon *
Subject: RE: NIMS

Yes, | would agree with that. They have not asked for those certificates yet, but if they do | know where to find youl
hitps:/foutlook.office365.comfowaf?realm=champaignil.gov&exsvurl=1&ll-cc=1033&maodurl=0&path=/mailfinbox/rp
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5612019 Mall - sally.graning@champaignil.gov

From: Geoffrey Coon <geoffrey.coon@champaignil.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2019 11:12 AM

To: Clark, James Brian <jbclark@illinois.edu>

Subject: Re: NIMS

It was no trouble, glad you don't have to retake those courses. | think 300/400 were the most painful.

Sgt. Geoff Coon #930
Operational Support

Training and Development
Champaign Police Department

Office; 217-403-6934
Fax: 217-403-8924

geoffrey.coon@champalgnil.gov

From: Clark, James Brian <jbclark@illinois.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2019 11:11:34 AM
To: Geoffrey Coon

Subject: RE: NIMS

You are a LIFESAVER. [ owe you lunch!

Thank you

From: Geoffrey Coon <geoffrey.coon@champaignil.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2019 11:02 AM

To: Clark, James Brian <jbclark@illinois.edu>

Subject: Re: NIMS

- Sorry for the delay, | had four different people pop into my office. Please see attached.

Sgt. Geoff Coon #930
Operational-Support

Training and Development
Champaign Police Department

Office: 217-403-6834
Fax: 217-403-6924
geoffrey.coon@gchampaignil.gov

From: Clark, James Brian <jbclark@illinois.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2019 10:15:20 AM
To: Geoffrey Coon

Subject: NIMS

https:/foutiook.offica365.com/owalTrealm=champaignil.gov&exsvurl=18&ll-cc=10338modurl=0&path=fmallfinbox/rp ) " 213




5/6/2019
Geoff,

Mail - sally.graning@champaignil.gov

Would you happen to still have copies of my ICS100 & ICS700 certificates in my training file or the NIMS master
file? |would really appreciate copies so | don’t have to through those painful courses again...

Thanks
lim

T ILLINOIS
Undversity Police Departrnent

Justice Raspect, Integrity.

Jim Clark | Evidence Custodian
Univarsity of Hlinois Police Department
p. 217-300-8379

w: police.illinois edy e jbelark@illincis.edu
a: 1110 W. Springfield Ave., Urbana, IL 61801

https:/fouticok.office 365.com/owa/?realm=champaignil. gov&exsvurl=1&ll-cc=1033&moduri=0&path=/mailfinbox/rp
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- 5/32018 Mall - tod.myers@champalgnil.gov

RE: Background

Hetrick, Timothy Wayne <thetrick@illinois.edu>

Mon 2/4/2019 12:17 PM

Deleted ltems

To:Tod Myers <tod.myers@champaignil.gov>;

Thanks Tod!
¥ ILLINOIS Tim Hetrick | Detective Badge #126
University Police Departraent University of lllinois Police Depariment
Justice. Raspact. Intagrity. P 217:333:1216
w: policadllinols.edy €: thelrick@illinots.edu
a: 1110w,

From: Tod Myers <tod.myers@champaignil.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 1:01 PM

To: Hetrick, Timothy Wayne <thetrick@illinois.edu>
Subject: Re: Background

Here you go Tim. Not sure why or how the format got off.

From: Hetrlck, Timothy Wayne <thetrick@illinols.edu>
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2019 12:00:40 PM

To: Tod Myers

Subject: Background

Todd,

Here is a copy of Jim’s background questionnaire. If you can fill it out and send it back to me when you have a
chance, that would be great.

Thanks,
Tim

Tim Hetrick | Delective Badge #126

University of illincis Police Department

P 217-333-1216

hitps:/foutiook.office365.comlowal Prealm=champaignil.gov&axsvur=1&l-cc=10338modurl=0&path=/mail/search
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5/3/2019

J ILLINOIS
University Police Department

Justice. Respoct. Intagrity.

Mail - tod.myeta@champaignil.gov

w: police.fllinois.edy e; thetrick@ilinols.edu

hitps:/foutiook.office365.comiowalrealm=champaignil.govexsvurl=1&il-cc=1033&madurl=08path=/mail/search
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Fwd: Evidence Custodian

Nathan Rath
Fri 4/26/2019 4:10 PM
To: alicpd <allcpd@champaignil.gov>

From: Geis, Thomas ) <tgeis@illinois.edu>
Sent: Friday, April 26, 2019 11:38:29 AM
To: Nathan Rath; Surles, Richard; apperson; Julle Ogle; Jul:a Rietz; Rodney Sullivan

Cc: Clark, James Brian; Cecil Moore
Subject: Evidence Custodian

All

Jim Clark has now assumed full duties as the UIPD evidence custodian. If you have evidence requests
or issues please refer these to lim now.

Thanks tom
E ILLINDIS Thomas J Geis | Detectlive Bureau Lieutenant #276
University Police Department University of lllinois Police Department
Justice. Raspoct. Intagrity. p: 217-333-1216 f: 217-244-1979

w: police.illinois.edu e: tgeis@illinois.edu
a: 1110 W. Springfield Ave., Urbana, IL 61801

https://outlook.office365 .com/mail/search/id/AAQKADM2ZTcOYmMMAL Tkx YzIINDY2NC...  5/6/2019






